
 
 
 
 

AGENDA  
 
 
Meeting: STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

Place: Council Chamber - Council Offices, Monkton Park, 

Chippenham SN15 1ER 

Date: Wednesday 21 September 2011 

Time: 2.00 pm 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Pam Denton, of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 718371 or email 
pam.denton@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225)713114/713115. 
 
All public reports referred to on this agenda are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 
Membership: 
 
Wiltshire Council Members 
 
Cllr Nigel Carter, Cllr Ernie Clark, Cllr Peter Fuller, Cllr Julian Johnson, 
Cllr Howard Marshall and Cllr Ian McLennan 
 

 

 
 Town/Parish Council Co-opted Members 
 
Mr William Bailey, Mr Craig McCallum, Mr Paul Neale, Mr Robert Oglesby JP, 
Mr John Scragg, Miss Pam Turner, Mr Keith Wallace and 
His Hon David MacLaren Webster QC 
 

 

 
Independent Co-opted Members 
 
Mrs Jane Bayley, Mr Michael Cronin, Mr Philip Gill MBE JP, Mrs Isabel McCord 
(Chairman), Mr Stuart Middleton and Mr Gerry Robson OBE (Vice Chairman) 
 

 

 

 



 Part 1 

 Items to be considered when the meeting is open to the public 

1.   Apologies  

2.   Minutes of previous meeting (Pages 1 - 6) 

 To confirm and sign the minutes of the Committee meeting held on 20 July 2011 (copy 
attached).  

  

3.   Chairman's announcements  

4.   Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of personal or prejudicial interests.  

5.   Public participation  

 The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public. 
 
Statements 
 
If you would like to make a statement at this meeting on any item on this agenda, 
please register to do so at least 10 minutes prior to the meeting. Up to 3 speakers 
are permitted to speak for up to 3 minutes each on any agenda item. Please 
contact the officer named on the front of the agenda for any further clarification. 
 
Questions  
 
To receive any questions from members of the public or members of the Council 
received in accordance with the constitution. Those wishing to ask questions are 
required to give notice of any such questions in writing to the officer named on 
the front of the agenda (acting on behalf of the Director of Resources) no later 
than 5pm on Wednesday 14 September 2011. Please contact the officer named 
on the front of this agenda for further advice. Questions may be asked without 
notice if the Chairman decides that the matter is urgent. 
 
Details of any questions received will be circulated to Committee members prior 
to the meeting and made available at the meeting and on the Council’s website. 
  

6.   Local Government Ombudsman Presentation and Report (Pages 7 - 14) 

  
To receive 
 

(a)  a presentation by Mrs Barbara Hedley, Assistant Local Government 
Ombudsman  

 

(b) to consider the annual review letter of the Local Government 
Ombudsman (attached) to be presented by Mrs Barbara Hedley 



 
  

7.   Review of the Standards Committee Plan 2010-2014 (Pages 15 - 24) 

 To consider the report of the Monitoring Officer  

8.   Status Report on Complaints made under the Code of Conduct (Pages 25 - 
30) 

 To consider the report of the Head of Governance  

9.   Forward Plan (Pages 31 - 32) 

10.   Urgent Items  

 Any other items of business, which in the opinion of the Chairman, should be 
taken as a matter of urgency.  Urgent items of a confidential nature may be 
considered under Part II of this agenda.  
  

 Part II 

 Item during whose consideration it is recommended that the public should 
be excluded because of the likelihood that exempt information would be 

disclosed 

 
 

None 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

 
DRAFT MINUTES OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 20 
JULY 2011 AT ALAMEIN SUITE - CITY HALL, MALTHOUSE LANE, SALISBURY, 
SP2 7TU. 
 
Present: 
 

Wiltshire Council Members 
 
Cllr Nigel Carter and Cllr Ian McLennan 
 
Town/Parish Council Co-opted Members  
 
Mr Craig McCallum, Mr Paul Neale, Mr Robert Oglesby JP, Miss Pam Turner, 
Mr Keith Wallace and His Hon David MacLaren Webster QC 
 
Independent co-opted Members 
 
Mrs Jane Bayley, Mr Philip Gill MBE JP, Mrs Isabel McCord (Chairman) and Mr 
Stuart Middleton 
 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Cllr Francis Morland 
 
  

 
44. Apologies 

 
Apologies were received from Mr William Bailey, Councillor Ernie Clark, Mr 
Michael Cronin, Councillor Peter Fuller, Councillor Julian Johnson, Mr Gerry 
Robson OBE and Mr John Scragg 
 

45. Minutes of previous meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 18 May 2011 were presented. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve and sign the minutes as a correct record. 
 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

46. Chairman's announcements 
 
The Chairman offered the condolences of the committee to Mr Keith Wallace on 
his recent sad loss. 
 
The Chairman would be meeting with the Leader and the Chief Executive on 3 
August and would be inviting them to a future meeting of the committee. 
 
 

47. Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

48. Public Participation and Questions from Committee Members. 
 
There were no members of the public present. 
 

49. Minutes of Sub-Committees 
 
The minutes of the Dispensation Sub-Committee held on 13 May 2011were 
presented. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the minutes 
 
 

50. Annual Governance Statement 
 
The Monitoring Officer presented the Draft Annual Governance Statement for 
2010-11 for the Committee’s preliminary comments. 
  
It was noted that this is a statutory requirement and the content follows 
guidance from CIPFA and is built around the six principles of good governance. 
 
Following a debate the following changes were suggested: 
 
Paragraph 12 – additional sentence to read: The Constitution Focus Group 
remains in place to review the constitution in the light of the Localism Bill. 
 
Paragraph 13 – add at end of sentence ‘and some of this is delegated to Area 
Boards’. 
 
Paragraph 61 – 4th line delete ‘these policies’ and replace with ‘the 
Whistleblowing Policy’. 
 
Paragraph 73 – need to add the point that there is an ambition to align scrutiny 
activities to the business plan. 

Page 2



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
Paragraph 83 – clarify the definition of ‘charter’. 
 
Resolved: 
 

 
1. To make amendments as detailed above. 

 
2. To note that the draft Annual Governance Statement will be 
revised in the light the comments made by this Committee and the 
ongoing review work by the Governance Assurance Group. It will 
then be considered by Cabinet before being taken back to the 
Audit Committee for final approval and publication by 30 
September 2011. 

 
 
 

51. Status Report on Complaints made under the Code of Conduct 
 
The Head of Governance presented the report.  The committee noted that 
recently there had been five referrals for investigation. 
 
Resolved 
 
To note the report 
 

52. Outcome of Standards Hearing Sub Committee 
 
The Monitoring Officer presented the report which detailed the outcome of the 
Standards Hearing Sub Committee held on 30th March 2011 to consider an 
allegation of breaches of the Code of Conduct for Members. 
 
Committee members requested clarification on the process of registering 
interests. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the report 
 
 

53. Politically Restricted Posts - Applications for Exemption 
 
The Head of Governance presented the report which advised the committee of 
the requirements for them to consider officer applications for their jobs to be 
removed from the Wiltshire Council list of politically restricted posts and 
provided a proposed procedure for considering and determining such 
applications.  
 

Page 3



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

Resolved: 
 

To agree the procedure for considering applications for exemption from 
the holders of politically restricted posts and that these applications will 
be determined by the Dispensation Sub-Committee. 
 

 
 

54. Views from focus group on future standards regime 
 
The Monitoring Officer presented the report which sought to update the 
committee on the feedback received from the Constitution Focus Group upon 
considering the views expressed by members at the standards workshop in 
March 2011. 
 
The Monitoring Officer explained that a draft voluntary code of conduct would 
be prepared and considered by the Constitution Focus Group prior to 
consideration by the Standards Committee in November. 
 
Resolved: 
 

1. To note the comments made by the Constitution Focus Group. 
 
2.  To ask the Monitoring Officer to begin to prepare a draft voluntary 
code and arrangements for dealing with complaints, having regard to 
the principles discussed by the Standards Committee and the Focus  
Group and developments locally, regionally and nationally. 
 
3. To report back to the Committee in the autumn when the legislative 
framework is clear. 
 

 
 

55. Wiltshire Council Website - Town and Parish Council information 
 
The Head of Governance presented the report which advised the Committee of 
changes made to the information for town and parish councils on Wiltshire 
Council’s website.  
 
The Chairman thanked Marie Lindsay and Mr Craig McCallum for their work in 
improving the website. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the report 
 
 
 

Page 4



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

56. Parish Development Work 
 
Mr Philip Gill MBE, JP gave a verbal update on work that he had carried out in 

assisting a parish clerk to deal with some conflicts between the members of the 

council.   

The Chairman thanked Mr Gill for what he had achieved in promoting higher 
standards of behaviour.  
 

57. Forward Plan 
 
The committee’s forward workplan was presented.  
 
Resolved 
 
To note the forward workplan.  
 
 

58. Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items 
 

59. Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
To agree in accordance with Section 100A(4)of the Local Government Act 
1972 to exclude the press and public from the meeting for the business 
specified in minute 60 because it is likely that if members of the public 
were present there would be a disclosure to them of exempt information 
as defined in paragraph 7c of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act and the 
public interest in withholding the information outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information to the public. 
 
 

60. Outcome of Standards Hearing Sub Committees 
 
The Committee received a report on the outcome of three hearing sub- 
committees. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the report. 
 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  2.00  - 4.10 pm) 

 
 
 

Page 5



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Pam Denton, of Democratic Services, 
direct line 01225 718371, e-mail pam.denton@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 
 

Page 6



 1 

 

Wiltshire  Council 
      
Standards Committee 
21st September 2011 
 

 
 
Annual Report of the Commissioner for Local Administration in England and 

Wales (the Local Government Ombudsman) 
 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
1. To bring the Local Government Ombudsman’s Annual Report to the attention 

of the Committee. 
 
Background 
 
2. The Standards Committee has constitutional responsibility for the oversight of 

the council’s arrangements for handling customer complaints. 
 
3. The most serious unresolved complaints made about council services are 

considered by the Local Government Ombudsman.  Every year he issues a 
report to each local authority on their performance in that year.  At  Appendix 
1 members will find the Ombudsman’s report for 2010-11.  This report covers 
complaints received by her over that period. 

 
 
Main issues for consideration by the Committee 
 
4. In 2009/10 the Ombudsman received 81 complaints about Wiltshire Council  

In 2010/11 the number had increased slightly to 90, of which 48 were 
investigated.  25 were referred back to the council for investigation through 
the council’s internal complaints procedures. 

 
5. The Ombudsman’s target time for council’s to respond to investigations is 28 

days.  This year Wiltshire Council exceeded this target with an average 
response time of 33.6 days. This is disappointing, although it should be noted 
that the average time was largely as a result of a few exceptional cases, 
rather than reflecting a trend across the authority.   The Ombudsman noted 
that the principal areas of delay were in complaints relating housing and anti-
social behaviour, both of which are handled by the same service directorate in 
the council   The authority has already decided to conduct a systems review 
of the complaints service and this will include consideration of how response 
times might be improved. 

 
6. The Ombudsman noted that local settlements in cases where there had been 

an element of maladministration had been agreed in 10 cases.  This is in line 
with the national average.  The Ombudsman did not find it necessary to issue 
any formal reports finding maladministration leading to injustice. 

Agenda Item 6

Page 7



 2 

 
Proposal 
 
 

7. That the Committee notes the content of this report and keeps the council’s 
arrangements for complaints handling under review. 

 

 

 

 

IAN GIBBONS – DIRECTOR OF LAW & GOVERNANCE 
 
Report Author: Nina Wilton – Head of Governance 

 
The following unpublished documents have been relied on in the preparation 
of this Report: 
 
None 

Page 8



24 June 2011

By email

Mr A Kerr
Chief Executive
Wiltshire Council

Dear Mr Kerr

Annual Review Letter

I am writing with our annual summary of statistics on the complaints made to me about your
authority for the year ending 31 March 2011.  I hope the information set out in the enclosed tables
will be useful to you.

The statistics include the number of enquiries and complaints received by our Advice Team, the
number the Advice Team forwarded to my office and the decisions made on complaints about 
[...]
H
J
5$

&
&&
&&
&&
&&J
*"
?+
1
+"
3$
%&
#
"A
.$
*$
(+
?
-
&*
-
1.
"3
1
-
&(
+A
-1
&:
8
9:
K
9;
:8
:
&(
"&
78
9:
7
9;
:
88
&&

+

@
,
.
-1
&"
4&
$'
()
"
*+
(,
&

L
M
&;
G
&5
$,
1
&

N
&

;O
&/
&7
P
&5
$
,1
&

N
&

Q&
M
&7
F
&5
$,
1
&

N
&

N
*/
'#
*0
'$
0"
&+
0*
1/
$$

O
P$

IQ
$

HI
$

R
+*
'-
#M
$-
&'
("
#*
'*
)/
$$

PS
$

IT
$

HQ
$

B
)'
#"
.
"1
*'
-+
$-
&'
(
"#
*'
*)
/$
$

OU
$

HS
$

HV
$

7
"&
+'
M$
0"
&
+0
*1
/$
$

OO
$

HV
$

HV
$

?
"+
;
"+
$D
"#
"&
3(
/$
$

OU
$

QJ
$

O$

C
-'
*"
+-
1$.
-
#2
/$
-&
'(
"#
*'
*)
/$
$

VP
$

IP
$

J$

&

>
?
6
&3
"
&"
4&
5
$
,
1
&&
&&

("
&*
-
1
.
"
3
5

R
"
&"
4&
4+
*1
(

&B
3
C
'
+*
+-
1

S
+*
1
(&
-
3
C
'
+*
+-
1

T
-
1
.
"
3
1
-
&(
+A
-
1

:
8
9:
K
9;
:
8
:
&9
&7
8
9:
7
9;
:
8
8

&8
O

&7
7
UF

;
:
:
O
&9
&;
:
8
:

&8
7

&;
O
UP

+"

T
-
1
.
"
3
1
-
&(
+A
-
1
&

$
5
'
%(
&1
"
#
+$
%&
#
$
*-

8
98
:
98
:
&/
&7
8
97
98
8

R
"
&"
4&
4+
*1
(

&B
3
C
'
+*
+-
1

>
?
6
&3
"
&"
4&
5
$
,
1

("
&*
-
1
.
"
3
5

S
+*
1
(&
-
3
C
'
+*
+-
1

&L
H
MI

;
:
8
:
9;
:
8
8

F
*1'
/
(
*#
)
$7
"
&
+
0
*1

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

Wiltshire Council      
 
Standards Committee 
 
21 September 2011 

 
 

Review of the Standards Committee Plan 2010-2014 
 
 
Purpose of Report 
 

1. To update the Standards Committee in respect of the priorities in the 
Standard’s Committee’s plan since the last review in March 2011.  

 
Background 
 
2. In May 2010 the committee approved a plan for its work.  The Committee    

agreed to review the plan twice a year in September and March. 
 
 
Main considerations for the Committee 
 
3. A copy of the plan with comments updating members of the committee on the 

agreed priorities is attached at Appendix 1. 
 
4. Key points to note are taken from the chairman’s overview and are set out 

below for convenience. 
 
5. The Localism Bill has not yet completed its passage through parliament.  At 

the time of writing this report it had completed its third reading in the House of
[...]
propriate the 

Review Sub-Committee’s) Decision.  Subsequent 

Standards Committee hearings to be completed 

within 12 weeks of receipt of Investigator’s Report.  

 

Await Government’s proposals. 

 

 

 

Ian Gibbons / Chair 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Ian Gibbons / Chair 

 
 

 

Recommendations for 

streamlining process agreed 

by Standards Committee at 

meeting on 22 September 

2010 and have been 

implemented. 
 

 

 

 

Completed. Target 

timescales agreed with 

progress monitored by 

Standards Committee at 

each meeting using ‘traffic 

light’ system. 

 

 

 

 

Superceded by Localism 

Bill. 
 

Promote the ethical 

well-being of 

Wiltshire Council 

by embedding 

standards further 

within the Council 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Support the Council in moving to a 

single culture by promoting agreed 

values.  

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

To be developed in consultation with the Chief 

Executive and Cllr Laura Mayes, Wiltshire Council’s 

Portfolio holder for Culture Change 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Ian Gibbons / Chair 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The Council’s Business Plan 

2011-2015 summarises its 

culture plan (at pages 40-

42).Core values have been 

developed and agreed: 

- placing our customers first 

- strengthening our 

communities 

- adopting a ‘can-do’ 

approach in everything we 

do. 

The Monitoring Officer and 

Chairman of the Standards 

Committee will meet with 

P
a

g
e
 2

2



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

And 

 

Promote standards in 

partnerships 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Increase the Committee’s visibility by 

attendance at meetings of Council, 

Cabinet, Committees and Area Boards. 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Arrange regular meetings between the 

Chairman of the Standards Committee, 

Monitoring Officer, Leader and Chief 

Executive to maintain contact and 

exchange areas of develo
[...]

 

 Whistleblowing Policy  

 Status Report on Complaints 
made under the Code of 
Conduct 
 

 

 Minutes of Sub-Committees  

11 January 2012 - Council 
Chamber Bradley Road, 
Trowbridge BA14 0RD 
 

Status Report on Complaints 
made under the Code of 
Conduct 
 

 

 Minutes of Sub-Committees  

7 March 2012 - Council 
Chamber, Monkton Park, 
Chippenham SN15 1ER  
 

Status Report on Complaints 
made under the Code of 
Conduct 
 

 

 Minutes of Sub-Committees  

 Review of the Standards 
Committee Plan 2010-2014 

 

 
 
 

Agenda Item 9

Page 31



 

Revised July 2011 

Future meeting dates: 
 

2 May 2012 - Council Chamber, Monkton Park, Chippenham SN15 1ER 

4 July 2012 - Council Chamber Bradley Road, Trowbridge BA14 0RD 
5 September 2012 
7 November 2012 

Page 32


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of previous meeting
	6 Local Government Ombudsman Presentation and Report
	LGO Annual report

	7 Review of the Standards Committee Plan 2010-2014
	Standards Committee Plan Review September 2011 app1

	8 Status Report on Complaints made under the Code of Conduct
	9 Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 21 
SEPTEMBER 2011 AT COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL OFFICES, MONKTON 
PARK, CHIPPENHAM, SN15 1ER. 
 
Present: 
 

Wiltshire Council Members 
 
Cllr Nigel Carter, Cllr Ernie Clark, Cllr Peter Fuller, Cllr Howard Marshall and 
Cllr Ian McLennan 
 
Town/Parish Council Co-opted Members  
 
Mr William Bailey, Mr Craig McCallum, Mr Robert Oglesby JP, Miss Pam Turner and 
His Hon David MacLaren Webster QC 
 
Independent co-opted Members 
 
Mrs Jane Bayley, Mr Michael Cronin, Mrs Isabel McCord (Chairman), Mr Stuart 
Middleton and Mr Gerry Robson OBE (Vice Chairman) 
 
  

 
61. Apologies 

 
Apologies were received from Mr Philip Gill MBE JP, Cllr Julian Johnson, Mr 
Paul Neale, Mr John Scragg and Mr Keith Wallace. 
 

62. Minutes of previous meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 20 July 2011 were presented 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve and sign the minutes as a correct record 
 

63. Chairman's announcements 
 
The Chairman welcomed Mrs Barbara Hedley, Assistant Local Government 
Ombudsman and Mr Nick Breakwell, Strategic Operations Manager, 
Department for Children and Education. 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

The Chairman drew attention to the proposed senior management restructure 
and said that the proposal was to reduce the senior management team by the 
chief executive post and one corporate director post.  This would be considered 
by Cabinet on 6 October 2011.  Although the substantive proposal was not a 
matter for this committee, if the proposal was agreed, there could be some 
changes to the constitution which would need to be addressed by the 
Constitution Focus Group. 
 
The Chairman and Monitoring Officer had met with the Chief Executive and the 
Leader of the Council at the beginning of August 2011.  They had discussed the 
ongoing culture development work including the introduction of a behaviours 
framework, which underpins the values of the Organisation.  The Monitoring 
Officer will prepare a report on this which will be brought to the November 
meeting. 
 

64. Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest 
 

65. Public participation 
 
There were no members of the public present. 
 
 

66. Local Government Ombudsman Presentation and Report 
 
Mrs Barbara Hedley, Assistant Local Government Ombudsman, gave a 
presentation on the role of the Ombudsman including recent changes and 
possible future development.  Mrs Hedley also spoke on the Ombudsman’s 
annual letter to Wiltshire Council for the year ended March 2011.   
 
The Chairman thanked Mrs Hedley for her presentation.  She added that it was 
disappointing to see that response times had slipped but would look forward to 
receiving the results of the systems review of complaints when this is 
completed. 
 
The Committee discussed the merits of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
having sight of complaint outcomes, to help ensure lessons are learnt and 
delivery of services is improved.  
 
Resolved 
 

1. To bring a report on the scope and timetable for a systems review 
of the complaints service to the next meeting of the Committee.   

 
2. To request that the review considers giving the Overview and 

Scrutiny Committees sight of complaint outcomes. 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
67. Review of the Standards Committee Plan 2010-2014 

 
The Chairman apologised to the Committee that the incorrect document had 
been circulated.   She agreed to work on the plan with the Vice Chairman and 
issue a revised version to the Committee in mid-October. 
 

68. Status Report on Complaints made under the Code of Conduct 
 
The Head of Governance presented the report.  The Committee noted the high 
workload at present due to the large numbers of complaints received over the 
summer period. 
 
Resolved 
 
To note the report 
 

69. Forward Plan 
 
The Committee’s forward plan was presented.  There were 2 items to be added: 
 
A report on the behaviours framework 
 
A scoping report on the systems review of complaints. 
 
Resolved  
 
To note the forward plan and add the above items. 
 
 
 

70. Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  2.00  - 3.45 pm) 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Pam Denton, of Democratic Services, 
direct line 01225 718371, e-mail pam.denton@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 
 


